JASON M. STANEK CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL ODOGWU OBI LINTON MINDY L. HERMAN



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 23, 2019

Ms. Lisa Brennen Associate County Attorney Montgomery County Maryland 101 Monroe Street, 3rd Floor Rockville, Maryland 20850-2580

Re: Case No. 9622 – Request for Extension of Time to File Reply Comments to Washington Gas Light Company's Response to Order to Show Cause

Dear Ms. Brennen:

Pursuant to the Maryland Public Service Commission's ("Commission") September 26, 2019 Letter Order, on October 18, 2019, the Washington Gas Light Company ("WGL") filed its response to the Commission's Order to Show Cause (Order No. 89248) in Case No. 9622 ("Response"). On October 21, 2019, Montgomery County, Maryland ("County") filed a request that the Commission allow interested parties additional time to file a written reply to WGL's Response. Specifically, the County requests that the deadline be extended from November 7, 2019 to at least November 18, 2019 in light of the extensive Response filed by WGL. In addition, on October 22, 2019, the Maryland Office of People's Counsel ("OPC") filed a letter in support of Montgomery County's extension request. OPC indicated in its filing that it had contacted the Commission's Technical Staff ("Staff") and the Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington ("AOBA") and that neither oppose Montgomery County's Request.

After considering this matter, the Commission hereby grants Montgomery County's extension request. Therefore, all interested parties shall file their written reply to WGL's Response to the Commission's Order to Show Cause on or before November 18, 2019.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ David J. Collins

David J. Collins
Acting Executive Secretary

cc: Service List for Case No. 9622

¹ Case No. 9622, Item No.7.

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER • 6 ST. PAUL STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

410-767-8000 • Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 • FAX: 410-333-6495 MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice) • Website: www.psc.state.md.us